Bulletin of Electrical Engineering and Informatics
Vol. 14, No. 6, December 2025, pp. 4769~4785
ISSN: 2302-9285, DOI: 10.11591/eei.v14i6.9204      4769
Journal homepage: http://beei.org
Route splitting and adaptive mutation in genetic algorithms for
the capacitated vehicle routing problem
Shirali Kadyrov1, Cemil Turan2
1Department of General Education, Center for Excellence, New Uzbekistan University, Tashkent, Uzbekistan

4. METHOD
The CVRP is addressed through a GA framework comprising data preparation, chromosome
encoding, population initialization, crossover, mutation, and route-splitting strategies. This section details the
methodology, starting with the dataset of CVRP instances, followed by chromosome encoding and three
route-splitting approaches (greedy, DP, and heuristic), population initialization with partial randomness and
heuristics, the alternating edges crossover (AEX) operator, adaptive mutation rate control, and the
experimental setup, with implementation details available in a GitHub repository [25].
4.1.  Dataset
In the context of the CVRP, an instance refers to a specific problem configuration defined by a set
of customers, their demands, vehicle capacities, and geographical locations, representing a unique test case to
evaluate algorithm performance. For this study, six instances of the CVRP were generated to evaluate the
proposed GA thoroughly. These instances were selected to encompass a range of problem sizes, vehicle
capacities, and geographical distributions. Table 1 summarizes the characteristics of these CVRP instances.
Table 1. CVRP instances
CVRP instance Number of customers (𝑛) Number of vehicles (𝐾) Vehicle capacity (𝑄) Total demand ∑𝑞𝑖
CVRP20 20 1 100 87
CVRP50 50 3 100 258
CVRP75 75 4 100 357
CVRP100 100 5 100 467
CVRP150 150 8 100 752
CVRP200 200 11 100 1067
Figure 1 plots the instances to visually represent their distribution and diversity across problem
dimensions, such as the number of customers, number of vehicles, vehicle capacity, and total demand. This
graphical representation further underscores the comprehensive nature of our evaluation approach.
4.2.  Chromosome encoding and route splitting approaches